

No. 10-188

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. DANIEL KIRK,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

CATHERINE E. STETSON *
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
(202) 637-5491

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY SPLIT ON THE QUESTION WHETHER INFORMATION THE GOVERNMENT PUBLICLY DISCLOSES UNDER FOIA CONSTITUTES A “PUBLIC DISCLOSURE” UNDER THE FCA.....	7
II. THE ISSUE IS IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS REVIEW	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	2
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	10
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , -- F.3d --, 2010 WL 3092637 (9th Cir. Aug. 9, 2010).....	16
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , -- U.S. --, 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	2, 6, 12, 14
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	4
<i>In re Nat. Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	2, 6, 7
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Bondy v. Consumer Health Found.</i> , 28 F. App’x 178 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Branahn v. Mercy Health Sys. of S.W. Ohio</i> , 188 F.3d 510, 1999 WL 618018 (6th Cir. 1999)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Haight v. Catholic Healthcare First</i> , 445 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Lopez v. Strayer Educ., Inc.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 633 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick v. Housing Auth. of City of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999)	10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan v. East Tex. Med. Ctr. Reg'l Healthcare Sys.</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, PA v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	2, 3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
 STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(C)	8
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(D)	8
15 U.S.C. § 2055(b)(1)	10
31 U.S.C. § 1354(a)(1)	15
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	2, 7, 8, 11
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a).....	15
38 U.S.C § 4212(b).....	15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES:	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9)	3
48 C.F.R. § 52.222-38.....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act</i> , 13 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 207 (1989).....	4, 18
Carolyn V. Metnick, <i>The Jurisdictional Bar Provision: Who is an Appropriate Relator?</i> , 17 Annals Health L. 101 (Winter 2008)	15
United States Dep't of Justice, Civil Division, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview, Oct. 1, 1987- Sept. 30, 2009, available at http://www. justice.gov/civil/frauds/fcastats.html</i>	3, 4
